
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 8 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Nighat Basharat, Mike Chaplin, 
Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, Barbara Masters, Bob McCann, 
Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, Sophie Wilson, Cliff Woodcraft and Alan Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information. These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are 
normally left until last.  
 
Attending Meetings  
 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk by 9am 2 working days before 
the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on. If you would like to 
attend the meeting, ple
[...]
date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
  

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 451, 2 Broomgrove Road, 
Sheffield, S10 2LR 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
  

8.   Tree Preservation Order No. 458, 41 St Andrews Road, 
Nether Edge, Sheffield, S11 9AL 

(Pages 31 - 50) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
  

9.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 51 - 52) 
 Report of the Head of Planning. 

   
9a.  Planning Application No. 22/03144/FUL - 27 Blackbrook 

Drive, Sheffield, S10 4LS 
 

(Pages 53 - 62) 

 
9b. Planning Application No. 22/02585/FUL - Mobri Bakery, St 

Mary's Lane, Ecclesfield, Sheffield, S35 9YE 
 

(Pages 63 - 80) 

 
9c.  Planning Application No. 22/02586/LBC - Mobri Bakery, St 

Mary's Lane, Ecclesfield, Sheffield, S35 9YE 
 

(Pages 81 - 86) 

 
9d.  Planning Application No. 22/01805/FUL - Land at junction of 

Derbyshire Lane and Norton Lees Road, Meersbrook, 
Sheffield, S8 9EL 
 

(Pages 87 - 116) 

 



 

 

9e.  Planning Application No. 22/01617/FUL - 39-43 Charles Street 
and 186-194 Norfolk Street, Sheffield, S1 2HU 
 

(Pages 117 - 
156) 

 
9f.  Planning Application No. 22/00491/OUT - 9 - 11 Wood Royd 

Road, Sheffield, S36 2TA 
 

(Pages 157 - 
214) 

 
10.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions  

Report of the Head of Planning. 
(Pages 215 - 

220) 
   
11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 6th 

December 2022 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
  



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the mee
[...]
E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 October 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 

Nighat Basharat, Mike Chaplin, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Brian Holmshaw, Barbara Masters, Peter Price, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Anne Murphy (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bob McCann and Garry 
Weatherall. 
 

1.2 Councillor Anne Murphy acted as substitute for Councillor Weatherall. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Alan Woodcock declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Tree 
Preservation Order 455, St Marys Roman Catholic Church Hall, Pack Horse Lane, 
Sheffield S35 3HY, as a local ward member.  Councillor Woodcock declared that 
he had not given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Peter Price declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 19a, 
Application No. 22/02651/CHU – 9 Paper Mill Road, Sheffield, S5 0EA, as a local 
ward member.  Councillor Price declared that he had not given an opinion or 
made up his mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take 
part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 13th September 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a 
Co-Chair, be authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection 
with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 454, LAND NORTH OF JUNCTION 
ROAD, WOODHOUSE 
 

6.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

6.2 Concerns had been raised that 200 trees had been marked for removal and that 
the woodland may be in the process of being prepared for development. 
 

6.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified that the woodland should be protected. 
 

6.4 One objection had been received which was outlined in the report, along with the 
officer response. 
 

6.5 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 454 be 
confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 455, ST MARYS ROMAN CATHOLIC 
CHURCH HALL, PACK HORSE LANE, SHEFFIELD S35 3HY 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

7.2 The site was subject to outline planning permission, however the plans indicated 
the removal of the trees.  A landscape officer within the Council had requested the 
inspection of the trees. 
 

7.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the trees as suitable for protection. 
 

7.4 No objections had been received. 
 

7.5 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 455 be 
confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
8.   APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

   
8a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/02651/CHU - 9 PAPER MILL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S5 
0EA 
 

8a.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8a.2 Helena Wodzak Anan attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

8a.3 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

8a.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for alterations to 
dwellinghouse to form 2 self-contained studio / bedsits at 9 Paper Mill Road, 
Sheffield, S5 0EA (Application No. 22/02651/CHU) 
 

 
  
8b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/01032/FUL - ABBEY GLEN,10 CARLEY DRIVE, 
SHEFFIELD, S20 8NQ 
 

8b.1 A report correction and an amended condition were included within the 
supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

8b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8b.3 Sean Corey, Dawn Groundwell, Mike Peat, Sean Frost and Councillor Tony 
Downing attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

8b.4 Ben West and David Knights attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

8b.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

8b.6 A discussion took place as to whether deliveries included unloading of lorries.  It 
was moved and seconded that the amended condition 3 be further amended to:  
 
Deliveries (which, by definition, includes unloading) shall only take place duri
[...]
 
 

 
  
8c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/01035/FUL - ABBEY GLEN,10 CARLEY DRIVE, 
SHEFFIELD, S20 8NQ 
 

8c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8c.2 Sean Corey, Mike Peat and Pauline Thorpe attended the meeting and spoke 
against the application. 
 

8c.3 David Horsfield attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

8c.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

8c.5 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- That the application for amendment to allow 
outside storage (hours of use between 7am and 9pm) (Application under Section 
73 to vary condition no. 13 (outside storage) as imposed by planning permission 
02/03682/FUL- Erection of unit for Class B1 (Business) use with ancillary offices 
and provision of car parking accommodation (Amended as per plans received on 
12 February 2003)) at Abbey Glen, 10 Carley Drive, Sheffield, S20 8NQ 
(Application No. 22/01035/FUL) be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 
 

 
  
8d.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/04764/OUT - WIGGAN FARM, 30 TOWNGATE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S35 0AR 
 

8d.1 This application was withdrawn at the request of the applicants. 
 

 
  
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received and dismissed, and new enforcement appeals received 
by the Secretary of State. 
 

9.2 Members attention was drawn to an enforcement app
[...]
9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



 
Case Number 

 
22/03144/FUL (Formerly PP-11493732) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Alterations and extension to roof to form front and rear 
gables and a side dormer extension to form additional 
living accommodation at first floor level, and a flat roof 
single storey extension to the rear (amended 
description) 
 

Location 27 Blackbrook Drive 
Sheffield 
S10 4LS 
 

Date Received 24/08/2022 
 

Team North 
 

Applicant/Agent Right Property Design Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Drg No: 005 (Rev 1) 'Proposed Ground and Loft Floor Plans' (Published 

29.09.2022) 
 Drg No: 006 (Rev 1) 'Proposed Roof Plan' (Published 29.09.2022) 
 Drg No: 007 (Rev 1) 'Proposed Elevations' (Published 29.09.2022) 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9a



 
 3. The materials to be used externally shall match those of the existing building in 

colour, shape, size and texture. 
  
 Reason:  In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
 
 4. The windows of the dormer extension hereby approved on the east side roof 

plane facing 25 Blackbrook Drive shall be fully glazed with obscure glass to a 
minimum privacy standard of Level 4 Obscurity and no part of the windows shall 
at any time be glazed with clear glass. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of o
[...]
with the approved 
details. 

  
 Reason:  In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 
 

Page 84



Site Location 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 

Page 85



Please see the above report under application 22/02585/FUL. 
 

Page 86



 
 

 
Case Number 

 
22/01805/FUL (Formerly PP-11123308) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings and 
erection of 11 flats (7 x 2-bedroom and 4 x 1-bedroom) 
with 2 off-street parking spaces and associated hard 
and soft landscaping works 
 

Location Land at junction of Derbyshire Lane and Norton Lees 
Road  
Meersbrook 
Sheffield 
S8 9EL 
 

Date Received 09/05/2022 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent JR Planning 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: - 
  
 Drawing No: 21-020-PL02 Revision A (Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan), as 

published on the 17th October 2022. 
  
 Drawing No: 21-020-PL03 Revision A (Proposed Ground Floor Plan), as 

published on the 17th October 2022. 
  
 Drawing No: 21-020-PL04 Revision A (Proposed First Floor Plan), as published 

on the 17th October 2022. 
  
 Drawing No: 21-020-PL05 Revision A (Proposed Second Floor Plan), as 

published on the 17th October 2022. 
  

Page 87

Agenda Item 9d



 Drawing No: 21-020-PL06 Revision A (Proposed Roof Floor Plan), as published 
on the 17th October 2022. 

  
 Drawing No: 21-020-PL07 Revision A (Proposed Elevation 1 - Derbyshire Lane), 

as published on the 17th October 2022. 
  
 Draw
[...]
r No. 458, 41 St Andrews Road, Nether Edge, Sheffield, S11 9AL
	TPO 458 Appendix D Appraisal of General Character and Character Areas

	9 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	9a Planning Application No. 22/03144/FUL - 27 Blackbrook Drive, Sheffield, S10 4LS
	9b Planning Application No. 22/02585/FUL - Mobri Bakery, St Mary's Lane, Ecclesfield, Sheffield, S35 9YE
	9c Planning Application No. 22/02586/LBC - Mobri Bakery, St Mary's Lane, Ecclesfield, Sheffield, S35 9YE
	9d Planning Application No. 22/01805/FUL - Land at junction of Derbyshire Lane and Norton Lees Road, Meersbrook, Sheffield, S8 9EL
	9e Planning Application No. 22/01617/FUL - 39-43 Charles Street and 186-194 Norfolk Street, Sheffield, S1 2HU
	9f Planning Application No. 22/00491/OUT - 9 - 11 Wood Royd Road, Sheffield, S36 2TA
	10 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES														REPORT TO PLANNING & 							HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
	2.0	NEW APPEALS RECEIVED
	3.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED
	4.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED






Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 November 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Nighat Basharat, 

Mike Chaplin, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, 
Barbara Masters, Cliff Woodcraft and Tony Downing (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dianne Hurst, Bob 
McCann, Peter Price and Garry Weatherall. 
 

1.2 Councillor Tony Downing attended as substitute for Councillor Dianne Hurst. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Brian Holmshaw raised a Point of Order regarding the possible deferral 
of Agenda Item No. 9e - Planning Application No. 22/01617/FUL - 39-43 Charles 
Street and 186-194 Norfolk Street, Sheffield, S1 2HU.  The Legal Officer advised 
that this should be raised at the appropriate point in the meeting. 
 

3.2 Councillor Alan Woodcock declared a personal interest in Agenda Items 9b and 9c, 
Planning Application No. 22/02585/FUL and 22/02586/LBC - Mobri Bakery, St 
Mary's Lane, Ecclesfield, Sheffield, S35 9YE, as a local ward member.  Councillor 
Woodcock declared that would vacate the Chair and speak on the application as a 
ward Member.  He would take no part in the voting thereon. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 11th October 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
  
5.   SITE VISIT 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.11.2022 

Page 2 of 8 
 

  
5.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a 

Co-Chair, be authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection 
with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 451, 2 BROOMGROVE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 2LR 
 

6.1 The signed Variation Order was included within a supplementary report circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6.2 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

6.3 The trees had been implicated in a number of planning applications and upon 
inspection were found worthy of protection. 
 

6.4 One objection had been received which was outlined in the report, along with the 
officer response. 
 

6.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 451 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 458, 41 ST ANDREWS ROAD, NETHER 
EDGE, SHEFFIELD, S11 9AL 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

7.2 The tree was subject to a Section 211 notice stating intended removal of the tree. 
 

7.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
 

7.4 No objections had been received. 
 

7.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 458 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
8.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

8a.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/03144/FUL - 27 BLACKBROOK DRIVE, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 4LS 
 

8a.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.11.2022 

Page 3 of 8 
 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8a.2 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also had regard to 
representations made during the meeting. 
 

8a.3 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for alterations 
and extension to roof to form front and rear gables and a side dormer extension to 
form additional living accommodation at first floor level, and a flat roof single 
storey extension to the rear (amended description)  at 27 Blackbrook Drive, 
Sheffield, S10 4LS (Application No. 22/03144/FUL) 
 

 
  
8b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/02585/FUL - MOBRI BAKERY, ST MARY'S 
LANE, ECCLESFIELD, SHEFFIELD, S35 9YE 
 

8b.1 Having previously declared his interest, the Chair asked for nominations to chair 
the next two items on the agenda.  Councillor Barbara Masters moved that 
Councillor Mike Chaplin be appointed as Chair and this was seconded by 
Councillor Brian Holmshaw.  On being put to the vote, the motion was passed and 
Councillor Mike Chaplin took the Chair. 
 

8b.2 Additional representations, along with the officer response and an additional 
condition were included within the supplementary report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

8b.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8b.4 Vicky Athorne, Kirsty Foster and Councillor Alan Woodcock attended the meeting 
and spoke against the applications 
 

8b.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

8b.6 On being put to the vote, the officers recommendation was lost and it was: 
 

8b.7 Moved by Councillor Barbara Masters and seconded by Councillor Roger Davison 
that the application be refused on the grounds that the property was a heritage 
asset that should be protected.  Members considered that the 
compartmentalisation of the building to form a residential unit would harm the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.11.2022 

Page 4 of 8 
 

character and special interest of the listed building, with particular reference to the 
cruck frame. They considered that the tilted balance was not in play, having 
regard to NPPF Paragraph 11d)i because of the harm to a designated heritage 
asset which, they considered, gave a clear reason for refusing the development. 
 

8b.8 RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. An application for planning permission for the demolition of outbuildings 
and use of former bakery/cafe (Use Class E) as a dwellinghouse (Use 
Class C3) with associated alterations to fenestration and landscaping (Re-
submission of 21/03292/FUL) at Mobri Bakery St Mary's Lane Ecclesfield 
Sheffield S35 9YE (Application No. 22/02585/FUL) be REFUSED on the 
grounds that in converting the building to residential use, it would lead to a 
compartmentalisation of the space which would result in the special 
significance of this Grade 2 listed building (the cruck frame) being 
diminished. This less than substantial harm is not outweighed by the public 
benefits of the proposal; and  

 
2. Members agreed that the final wording of the reason for refusal with the 

correct policy references should be delegated to the Head of Planning in 
conjunction with the co-opted Chair for this item.  

 
 
  
8c.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/02586/LBC - MOBRI BAKERY, ST MARY'S 
LANE, ECCLESFIELD, SHEFFIELD, S35 9YE 
 

8c.1 Additional representations, along with the officer response and an additional 
condition were included within the supplementary report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

8c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8c.3 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting under 
the previous, associated, Application No. 22/02585/FUL. 
 

8c.4 On being put to the vote, the officers recommendation was lost and it was: 
 

8c.5 Moved by Councillor Barbara Masters and seconded by Councillor Roger Davison 
that the application be refused on the grounds that the property was a heritage 
asset that should be protected.  Members considered that the 
compartmentalisation of the building to form a residential unit would harm the 
character and special interest of the listed building, with particular reference to the 
cruck frame. They considered that the tilted balance was not in play, having 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.11.2022 

Page 5 of 8 
 

regard to NPPF Paragraph 11d)i because of the harm to a designated heritage 
asset which, they considered, gave a clear reason for refusing the development. 
 

8c.6 RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. An application for Listed Building Consent for the  demolition of 
outbuildings and use of former bakery/cafe (Use Class E) as a 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) with associated alterations to fenestration 
and landscaping at Mobri Bakery, St Mary's Lane, Ecclesfield, Sheffield, 
S35 9YE (Application No. 22/02586/LBC) be REFUSED on the grounds 
that in converting the building to residential use, it would lead to a 
compartmentalisation of the space which would result in the special 
significance of this Grade 2 listed building (the cruck frame) being 
diminished. This less than substantial harm is not outweighed by the public 
benefits of the proposal; and 

 
2. Members agreed that the final wording of the reason for refusal with the 

correct policy references should be delegated to the Head of Planning in 
conjunction with the co-opted Chair for this item.  

 
 
  
8d.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/01805/FUL - LAND AT JUNCTION OF 
DERBYSHIRE LANE AND NORTON LEES ROAD, MEERSBROOK, 
SHEFFIELD, S8 9EL 
 

8d.1 Councillor Alan Woodcock re-took the chair. 
 

8d.2 A condition deletion was included within the supplementary report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

8d.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 
 

8d.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for demolition 
of existing dwelling and outbuildings and erection of 11 flats (7 x 2-bedroom and 4 
x 1-bedroom) with 2 off-street parking spaces and associated hard and soft 
landscaping works at Land at junction of Derbyshire Lane and Norton Lees Road, 
Meersbrook, Sheffield, S8 9EL (Application No. 22/01805/FUL) 
 

 
  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.11.2022 

Page 6 of 8 
 

8e.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/01617/FUL - 39-43 CHARLES STREET AND 
186-194 NORFOLK STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 2HU 
 

8e.1 Councillor Brian Holmshaw moved that the application should be deferred to allow 
local residents and ward members more time to make their representations 
because he stated that they had not been notified of the date of the meeting.  The 
Officer explained to the Committee the nature of the publicity which had been 
carried out, which included direct neighbour notification to affected residents; a 
notice in the Sheffield Telegraph; and notices posted adjacent to the site. This is 
in line with the statutory requirements for publicising planning applications as well 
as the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement and Code of Practice for 
publicity.  The motion was not seconded, so the application proceeded to be 
heard. 
 

8e.2 Additional representations, along with the officer response were included within 
the supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

8e.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8e.4 Ann Walton attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

8e.5 Steve Davis and Chloe Parmenter attended the meeting and spoke in support of 
the application. 
 

8e.6 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

8e.7 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for demolition of 
existing buildings and erection of 6-storey office building (Use Class E) with 
ground floor commercial unit (flexible retail and/or other Use Class E), with 
associated cycle parking (Resubmission of 21/02206/FUL) at 39 - 43 Charles 
Street and 186 - 194 Norfolk Street, Sheffield, S1 2HU  (Application No. 
22/01617/FUL). 
 

 
  
8f.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00491/OUT - 9 - 11 WOOD ROYD ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S36 2TA 
 

8f.1 Councillor Nighat Basharat left the meeting during discussion of this item. 
 

8f.2 An additional representation, along with the officer response and corrections to 
the list of conditions were included within the supplementary report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.11.2022 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 
8f.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

8f.4 Adam Timm, Mark Whittaker, Julie Brearley, Councillor Lewis Chinchen and 
Jenny Anderson attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

8f.5 Jim Lomas attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

8f.6 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

8f.7 Discussions took place regarding possible flooding risks and highway safety and it 
was moved by Councillor Tony Damms and seconded by Councillor Barbara 
Masters that the application be deferred to allow representatives from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority and Highways to attend the Committee to respond to 
Members questions in relation to these two matters. 
 

8f.8 RESOLVED:- that an application for planning permission for outline planning 
application (all matters reserved except for access) for the partial demolition of the 
western gable of former farmhouse, retention of 2- storey barn, demolition of 
single-storey ancillary buildings, erection of up to 41 dwellinghouses, formation of 
vehicular access point and provision of open space and landscape buffer 
(Resubmission of application 19/03890/OUT) at 9 - 11 Wood Royd Road, 
Sheffield, S36 2TA (Application No. 22/00491/OUT) be DEFERRED to allow 
representatives from the Lead Local Flood Authority and Highways to attend the 
Committee to respond to Members questions in relation to these two matters. 
 

 
  
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed, and an enforcement appeal 
partially dismissed and partially allowed by the Secretary of State. 
 

9.2 The enforcement appeal was on the land at Donkey Field, land at junction with 
Long Lane and Hagg Lane, Sheffield, S10 5PJ.  The Inspector felt that most of the 
buildings did not affect the openness of the green belt, but one building was 
considered inappropriate.  The Inspector concluded that the alleged material 
change of use and some of the operational development is unacceptably harmful 
to the Green Belt. 

 
  
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.11.2022 

Page 8 of 8 
 

10.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 6th December 2022 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

 
  


